# LEASE AGREEMENT

Dated as of December 1, 2019

by and between

the

# COUNTY OF MONTEREY PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION, as sublessor

and

# COUNTY OF MONTEREY, as sublessee

**Relating to** 

\$\_\_\_\_\_ County of Monterey 2019 Certificates of Participation (Public Facilities Refinancing)

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

#### ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1.	Definitions	.3
Section 1.2.	Interpretation	.4

#### ARTICLE II

#### COVENANTS, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.1.	Covenants, Representations and Warranties of the County5
Section 2.2.	Covenants, Representations and Warranties of the Corporation

#### ARTICLE III

#### DEPOSIT OF MONEYS; SUBSTITUTION AND REMOVAL OF LEASED PROPERTY

Section 3.1.	Deposit of Moneys	8
	Substitution of Leased Property	
	Removal of Property from Leased Property	

#### ARTICLE IV

#### LEASE OF LEASED PROPERTY; TERM OF THIS LEASE; LEASE PAYMENTS

Section 4.1.	Lease	10
	Term	
Section 4.3.	Possession of the Leased Property	10
Section 4.4.	Lease Payments	10
Section 4.5.	Quiet Enjoyment	11
Section 4.6.	Title; No Merger	11
Section 4.7.	Additional Payments	12

#### ARTICLE V

# MAINTENANCE; TAXES; INSURANCE; AND OTHER

#### MATTERS

Section 5.1.	Maintenance, Utilities, Taxes and Assessments	13
Section 5.2.	Modification of Leased Property	13
Section 5.3.	Comprehensive General Liability Insurance.	14
Section 5.4.	Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance.	14
Section 5.5.	Rental Interruption Insurance	
Section 5.6.	Recordation Hereof; Title Insurance	15
Section 5.7.	Insurance; Form of Policies;	15
Section 5.8.	Installation of County's Equipment	15
Section 5.9.	Liens	
Section 5.10.	Advances	16

#### ARTICLE VI

#### DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND EMINENT DOMAIN; USE OF NET PROCEEDS

Section 6.1.	Application of Net Proceeds	.17
Section 6.2.	Termination or Abatement Due to Eminent Domain	
Section 6.3.	Abatement Due to Damage or Destruction	.17
	5	

#### ARTICLE VII

#### DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES; OTHER COVENANTS OF THE COUNTY

Section 7.1.	Disclaimer of Warranties	18
Section 7.2.	Access to the Leased Property	18
Section 7.3.	Release and Indemnification Covenants	
Section 7.4.	Assignment by the Corporation	18
Section 7.5.	Assignment and Subleasing by the County	
Section 7.6.	Amendment of Lease Agreement	

# ARTICLE VIII

#### EVENTS OF DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

Section 8.1.	Events of Default Defined	21
Section 8.2.	Remedies on Default	21
Section 8.3.	No Remedy Exclusive	23
Section 8.4.	Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses	23
Section 8.5.	No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver	23
Section 8.6.	Application of Proceeds	23
	Trustee and Certificate Owners to Exercise Rights	

#### ARTICLE IX PREPAYMENT OF LEASE PAYMENTS

Section 9.1.	Security Deposit	,
	No Optional Prepayment	
Section 9.3.	Mandatory Prepayment From Net Proceeds of Insurance or Eminent Domain24	,

# ARTICLE X

# MISCELLANEOUS

Section 10.1.	Notices	25
Section 10.2.	Binding Effect	25
Section 10.3.	Severability	25
Section 10.4.	Net-net-net Lease	25
Section 10.5.	Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments	25
Section 10.6.	Execution in Counterparts	
Section 10.7.	Applicable Law	26
Section 10.8.	Corporation and County Representatives	26
Section 10.9.	Captions	
EXHIBIT A	DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PROPERTY	A-1
EXHIBIT B	SCHEDULE OF LEASE PAYMENTS	B-1

#### LEASE AGREEMENT

This Lease Agreement (the "Lease" or "Lease Agreement"), dated as of December 1, 2019, is by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION, a nonprofit public benefit corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, as sublessor (the "Corporation"), and COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a county duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, as sublessee (the "County");

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County has determined that it is in the best interests of the County at this time to provide for the refinancing of the cost of acquiring and constructing the County's Natividad Medical Center through the prepayment of lease obligations represented by the following certificates of participation (the "Prior Certificates") and the concurrent defeasance of the Prior Certificates:

• \$43,700,000 Certificates of Participation (2009 Refinancing Project), executed and delivered on December 30, 2009, and

• \$17,845,000 Certificates of Participation (2010 Refinancing Project), executed and delivered on October 29, 2010; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide funds for such purpose, pursuant to a Site Lease dated as of December 1, 2019, between the Corporation and the County (the "Site Lease"), the County has agreed to lease to the Corporation, and the Corporation has agreed to lease from the County, the land, including the improvements situated thereon, described on Exhibit A hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Leased Property"), in return for an upfront site lease payment that will be applied toward the defeasance and prepayment of the Prior Certificates; and

**WHEREAS**, the Leased Property consists of the Natividad Medical Center, located at 1441 Constitution Boulevard, in Salinas, California; and

**WHEREAS**, the Corporation has agreed to sublease the Leased Property back to the County pursuant to this Lease Agreement in return for semi-annual lease payments to be made by the County, and to assign its rights to receive such lease payments to U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), and

WHEREAS, under that certain Trust Agreement dated as of December 1, 2019, by and among the Corporation, the County and the Trustee (the "Trust Agreement"), the Trustee agrees to execute and deliver certificates of participation captioned "County of Monterey 2019 Certificates of Participation (Public Facilities Refinancing)" in the aggregate principal amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_\_ (the "Certificates") representing the direct, undivided fractional interests of the owners thereof in such lease payments; and

**WHEREAS**, the County and the Corporation are authorized to enter into this Lease Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the Corporation and the County wish to enter into this Lease Agreement to provide the terms and conditions relating to the sublease of the Leased Property by the County from the Corporation;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the premises and the material covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto hereby formally covenant, agree and bind themselves as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I**

#### DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context clearly otherwise requires or unless otherwise defined herein, the capitalized terms in this Lease shall have the respective meanings specified in Section 1.01 of the Trust Agreement. In addition, the following terms heretofore defined in this Lease and the following terms defined in this Section 1.1 shall, for all purposes of this Lease, have the respective meanings herein specified.

"Event of Default" means any of the events of default defined as such in Section 8.1.

*"Fiscal Year"* means the twelve-month period beginning on July 1 of any year and ending on June 30 of the next succeeding year, or any other twelve-month period established by the County as its fiscal year pursuant to written notice filed with the Trustee.

*"Lease Payment Date"* means, with respect to any Interest Payment Date, the 15th calendar day of the month immediately preceding such Interest Payment Date; provided, that if the 15th day of said month is not a Business Day, then the Lease Payment Date shall be the Business Day preceding said 15th day.

*"Lease Payments"* means the amounts payable by the County pursuant to Section 4.4(a), including any prepayment thereof pursuant to Article IX and including any amounts payable upon a delinquency in the payment thereof, as more particularly set forth in Exhibit B hereto.

*"Leased Property"* means the real property described in Exhibit A hereto, including all improvements located thereon as of the Closing Date.

"Permitted Encumbrances" means, as of any time:

(a) liens for general ad valorem taxes and assessments, if any, not then delinquent, or which the County may permit to remain unpaid pursuant to Article V;

(b) the Site Lease, this Lease, the Trust Agreement, the Assignment Agreement and any other agreement or document contemplated hereunder to be recorded against the Leased Property;

(c) the various encumbrances, leases and other items shown of record against the Leased Property in the CLTA Standard Coverage Policy issued by Stewart Title Guaranty Company on the Closing Date;

(d) any right or claim of any mechanic, laborer, materialman, supplier or vendor not filed or perfected in the manner prescribed by law; and

(e) easements, rights of way, mineral rights, drilling rights and other rights, reservations, covenants, conditions or restrictions which exist of record and which the County certifies in writing will not materially impair the use of the Leased Property for its intended purposes.

"Site Lease" means the Site Lease dated as of December 1, 2019, by and between the County, as lessor, and the Corporation, as lessee, as originally executed or as thereafter amended pursuant to any duly authorized and executed amendments thereto.

*"Site Lease Payment"* means the amount of *s\_\_\_\_\_\_\_,* payable by the Corporation to the County on the Closing Date as rental for the Leased Property pursuant to the Site Lease.

*"Term of this Lease"* means the time during which this Lease is in effect, as provided in Section 4.2.

*"Trust Agreement"* means the Trust Agreement dated as of December 1, 2019, by and among the Trustee, the Corporation and the County, together with any duly authorized and executed amendments thereto.

#### Section 1.2. Interpretation.

(a) Unless the context otherwise indicates, words expressed in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa and the use of the neuter, masculine, or feminine gender is for convenience only and shall be deemed to include the neuter, masculine or feminine gender, as appropriate.

(b) Headings of articles and sections herein and the table of contents hereof are solely for convenience of reference, do not constitute a part hereof and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect hereof.

(c) All references herein to "Articles", "Sections" and other subdivisions are to the corresponding Articles, Sections or subdivisions of this Lease Agreement; the words "herein", "hereof", "hereby", "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Lease as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or subdivision hereof.

#### ARTICLE II

#### COVENANTS, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.1. <u>Covenants, Representations and Warranties of the County</u>. The County makes the following covenants, representations and warranties to the Corporation as of the date of the execution and delivery of this Lease:

(a) Due Organization and Existence. The County is duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of California, has full legal right, power and authority under the laws of the State of California to enter into this Lease, the Site Lease, and the Trust Agreement and to carry out and consummate all transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and by proper action the County has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Lease, the Site Lease and the Trust Agreement.

(b) *Due Execution.* The representatives of the County executing this Lease and the Trust Agreement have been fully authorized to execute the same pursuant to a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County.

(c) Valid, Binding and Enforceable Obligations. This Lease, the Site Lease, and the Trust Agreement have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the County and constitute the legal, valid and binding agreements of the County enforceable against the County in accordance with their respective terms.

(d) No Conflicts. The execution and delivery of this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement, the consummation of the transactions herein and therein contemplated and the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof, do not and will not conflict with or constitute a violation or breach of or default (with due notice or the passage of time or both) under any applicable law or administrative rule or regulation, or any applicable court or administrative decree or order, or any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, lease, contract or other agreement or instrument to which the County is a party or by which it or its properties are otherwise subject or bound, or result in the creation or imposition of any prohibited lien, charge or encumbrance of any nature whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of the County, which conflict, violation, breach, default, lien, charge or encumbrance would have consequences that would materially and adversely affect the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Lease, the Site Lease and the Trust Agreement or the financial condition, assets, properties or operations of the County or its properties.

(e) Consents and Approvals. No consent or approval of any trustee or holder of any indebtedness of the County or of the voters of the County, and no consent, permission, authorization, order or license of, or filing or registration with, any governmental authority is necessary in connection with the execution and delivery of this Lease, the Site Lease or the Trust Agreement, or the consummation of any transaction herein or therein contemplated, except as have been obtained or made and as are in full force and effect.

(f) No Litigation. There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation before or by any court or federal, state, educational or other governmental authority pending or, to the knowledge of the County after reasonable investigation, threatened against or affecting the County or the assets, properties or operations of the County which, if determined adversely to the County or its interests, would have a material and adverse

effect upon the consummation of the transactions contemplated by or the validity of this Lease, the Site Lease or the Trust Agreement, or upon the financial condition, assets, properties or operations of the County, and the County is not in default with respect to any order or decree of any court or any order, regulation or demand of any federal, state, educational or other governmental authority, which default might have consequences that would materially and adversely affect the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Lease, the Site Lease or the Trust Agreement or the financial conditions, assets, properties or operations of the County or its properties.

(g) *Essentiality of Leased Property*. The Leased Property is essential to the operation of the County.

Section 2.2. <u>Covenants, Representations and Warranties of the Corporation</u>. The Corporation makes the following covenants, representations and warranties as the basis for its undertakings herein contained:

(a) *Due Organization and Existence*. The Corporation is a nonprofit public benefit corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, has full legal right, power and authority to enter into this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement and the Assignment Agreement and to carry out and consummate all transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and by proper action the Corporation has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement and the Assignment Agreement.

(b) *Due Execution*. The representatives of the Corporation executing this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement and the Assignment Agreement are fully authorized to execute the same pursuant to official action taken by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

(c) Valid, Binding and Enforceable Obligations. This Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement and the Assignment Agreement have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Corporation and constitute the legal, valid and binding agreements of the Corporation, enforceable against the Corporation in accordance with their respective terms.

(d) *No Conflicts.* The execution and delivery of this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement and the Assignment Agreement, the consummation of the transactions herein and therein contemplated and the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof, do not and will not conflict with or constitute a violation or breach of or default (with due notice or the passage of time or both) under any applicable law or administrative rule or regulation, or any applicable court or administrative decree or order, or any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, lease, contract or other agreement or instrument to which the Corporation is a party or by which it or its properties are otherwise subject or bound, or result in the creation or imposition of any prohibited lien, charge or encumbrance of any nature whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of the Corporation, which conflict, violation, breach, default, lien, charge or encumbrance would have consequences that would materially and adversely affect the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement and the Assignment Agreement or the financial condition, assets, properties or operations of the Corporation or its properties.

(e) Consents and Approvals. No consent or approval of any trustee or holder of any indebtedness of the Corporation, and no consent, permission, authorization, order or license of, or filing or registration with, any governmental authority is necessary in connection with the execution and delivery of this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement or the Assignment Agreement, or the consummation of any transaction herein or therein contemplated, except as have been obtained or made and as are in full force and effect.

(f) No Litigation. There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation before or by any court or federal, state, educational or other governmental authority pending or, to the knowledge of the Corporation after reasonable investigation, threatened against or affecting the Corporation or the assets, properties or operations of the Corporation which, if determined adversely to the Corporation or its interests, would have a material and adverse effect upon the consummation of the transactions contemplated by or the validity of this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement or the Assignment Agreement, or upon the financial condition, assets, properties or operational or other governmental authority, which default might have consequences that would materially and adversely affect the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Lease, the Trust Agreement or the financial conditions, assets, properties or operational or other governmental authority, which default might have consequences that would materially and adversely affect the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement or the financial conditions, assets, properties or operations of the Corporation of the transactions contemplated by this Lease, the Site Lease, the Trust Agreement or the Assignment Agreement or the financial conditions, assets, properties or operations of the Corporation or its properties.

#### ARTICLE III

#### DEPOSIT OF MONEYS; SUBSTITUTION AND REMOVAL OF LEASED PROPERTY

Section 3.1. <u>Deposit of Moneys</u>. On the Closing Date, the Corporation shall cause the proceeds of sale of the Certificates to be deposited with the Trustee. Pursuant to Section 4.01 of the Trust Agreement, from the proceeds of sale of the Certificates, the estimated amount of the Costs of Issuance shall be deposited in the Costs of Issuance Fund, and the remainder of such proceeds shall be applied toward the defeasance and prepayment of the Prior Certificates.

Section 3.2. <u>Substitution of Leased Property</u>. (i) The County shall have, and is hereby granted, the option at any time and from time to time during the Term of this Lease, to substitute other land, facilities, improvements or other property (a "Substitute Property") for the Leased Property or any portion thereof (a "Former Property"), provided that the County shall satisfy all of the following requirements which are hereby declared to be conditions precedent to such substitution:

(a) No event of default has occurred and is continuing under this Lease Agreement.

(b) The County shall take all actions and shall execute all documents required to subject such Substitute Property to the terms and provisions of this Lease, including the filing with the Corporation and the Trustee an amended Exhibit A which adds thereto a description of such Substitute Property and deletes therefrom the description of such Former Property, and including the recordation of this Lease or a memorandum hereof with respect to such Substitute Property in the office of the County Recorder, and shall file and cause to be recorded corresponding amendments to the Site Lease and Assignment Agreement.

(c) The County shall provide to the Corporation and the Trustee a certificate of a County Representative that states that the annual fair rental value of such Substitute Property is no less than the maximum annual Lease Payments remaining unpaid hereunder at the time of the proposed substitution.

(d) The County shall certify in writing to the Corporation and the Trustee that such Substitute Property serves the public purposes of the County and is essential to the operation of the County.

(e) The County shall certify in writing to the Corporation and the Trustee that the estimated useful life of such Substitute Property at least extends to the date on which the final Lease Payment becomes due and payable hereunder.

(f) The County shall cause to be filed with the Trustee an opinion of Special Counsel substantially to the effect that such substitution will not (i) affect the obligation of the District to continue to pay Lease Payments in the amounts and at the times and in the manner required by this Lease, or (ii) cause the interest components of the Lease Payments to become includable in gross income for purposes of federal or State of California personal income taxation.

(g) With respect to the Substitute Leased Property, the County shall file with the Trustee evidence of ownership of, or, at the option of the County, insurance naming the

Trustee as the insured and insuring, the fee or leasehold estate of the County in such Substitute Property subject only to such exception as do not substantially interfere with the County's right to use and occupy such Substitute Leased Property and as will not result in an abatement of Lease Payments payable by the County under this Lease Agreement.

(ii) From and after the date on which all of the foregoing conditions precedent to such substitution are satisfied, the Term of this Lease shall cease with respect to the Former Property and shall be continued with respect to the Substitute Property, and all references herein to the Former Property shall apply with full force and effect to the Substitute Leased Property. The County shall not be entitled to any reduction, diminution, extension or other modification of the Lease Payments whatsoever as a result of such substitution.

Section 3.3. <u>Removal of Property from Leased Property</u>. The County shall have, and is hereby granted, the option at any time and from time to time during the Term of this Lease, to remove any property (the "Removed Property") from the description of the Leased Property, provided that the County shall satisfy all of the following requirements which are hereby declared to be conditions precedent to such removal:

(a) No event of default has occurred and is continuing under the Lease.

(b) The County shall take all actions and shall execute all documents required to remove the Removed Property from the encumbrance of this Lease, including the filing with the Corporation and the Trustee an amended Exhibit A which removes therefrom a description of the Removed Property, and including the recordation of an amendment to this Lease or a memorandum hereof with respect to such Removed Property in the office of the County Recorder, and shall file and cause to be recorded corresponding amendments to the Site Lease and Assignment Agreement.

(c) The County shall provide to the Corporation and the Trustee a certificate of a County Representative that states that the annual fair rental value of the Leased Property remaining after such removal is no less than the maximum annual Lease Payments remaining unpaid hereunder at the time of the proposed substitution.

(d) The County shall obtain and cause to be filed with the Trustee an opinion of Bond Counsel stating that such removal is permitted hereunder and does not cause interest with respect to the Certificates to become includable in the gross income of the Certificate Owners for federal income tax purposes.

From and after the date on which all of the foregoing conditions precedent to such removal are satisfied, the Term of this Lease shall cease with respect to the property which is so removed. The County shall not be entitled to any reduction, diminution, extension or other modification of the Lease Payments whatsoever as a result of such removal.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### LEASE OF LEASED PROPERTY; TERM OF THIS LEASE; LEASE PAYMENTS

Section 4.1. <u>Lease</u>. The Corporation hereby subleases the Leased Property to the County, and the County hereby subleases the Leased Property from the Corporation, upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease.

Section 4.2. <u>Term</u>. The Term of this Lease shall commence on the Closing Date and shall end on the earlier of the date on which the Trust Agreement is discharged pursuant to and in accordance with Section 13.01 thereof or October 1, 2027, but under any circumstances not later than October 1, 2037, being ten years after the stated maturity date of the Certificates. The provisions of this Section 4.2 are subject to the provisions of Section 6.2 relating to the taking of the Leased Property in eminent domain proceedings or under the threat thereof.

Section 4.3. <u>Possession of the Leased Property</u>. As of the Closing Date, the County has possession of the Leased Property.

#### Section 4.4. Lease Payments.

(a) Obligation to Pay. Subject to the provisions of Sections 6.2 and 6.3 and the provisions of Article IX hereof, the County agrees to pay to the Corporation the Lease Payments (denominated into components of principal and interest) in the respective amounts specified in Exhibit B hereto, to be due and payable in immediately available funds on the Interest Payment Dates immediately following each of the respective Lease Payment Dates specified in Exhibit B, and to be deposited by the County with the Trustee on each of the Lease Payment Dates specified in Exhibit B. Any amount held in the Lease Payment Fund on any Lease Payment Date (other than amounts resulting from the prepayment of the Lease Payments in part but not in whole pursuant to Article IX and other than amounts required for payment of past due principal or interest represented by any Certificates not presented for payment) shall be credited towards the Lease Payment then required to be paid hereunder; and no Lease Payment need be deposited with the Trustee on any Lease Payment Date if the amounts then held in the Lease Payment Fund are at least equal to the Lease Payment then required to be deposited with the Trustee. The Lease Payments payable in any Fiscal Year shall be for the use of the Leased Property during such Fiscal Year.

(b) *Effect of Prepayment*. In the event that the County prepays all Lease Payments in full pursuant to Sections 9.2 or 9.3, the County's obligations under this Lease shall thereupon cease and terminate, including but not limited to the County's obligation to pay Lease Payments under this Section 4.4. In the event that the County prepays the Lease Payments in part but not in whole pursuant to Sections 9.2 or 9.3, the principal components of the remaining Lease Payments shall be reduced in integral multiples of \$5,000 as determined by the County (and in the absence of such determination, pro rata among principal components of Lease Payments); and the interest component of each remaining Lease Payment shall be reduced by the aggregate corresponding amount of interest which would otherwise be payable with respect to the Certificates thereby prepaid pursuant to Sections 3.01(a) or 3.01(b) of the Trust Agreement, as the case may be.

(c) *Rate on Overdue Payments*. In the event the County should fail to make any of the payments required in this Section 4.4, the payment in default shall continue as an

obligation of the County until the amount in default shall have been fully paid, and the County agrees to pay the same with interest thereon, from the date of default to the date of payment at a rate equal to the highest rate payable with respect to the Certificates.

(d) Fair Rental Value. The Lease Payments during each Fiscal Year shall constitute the total rental for the Leased Property for such Fiscal Year, and shall be paid by the County in each Fiscal Year for and in consideration of the right of the use and occupancy of, and the continued quiet use and enjoyment of the Leased Property during each Fiscal Year. The parties hereto have agreed and determined that the total Lease Payments represent the fair rental value of the Leased Property. In making such determination, consideration has been given to the estimated fair market value of the Leased Property, other obligations of the parties under this Lease, the uses and purposes which may be served by the Leased Property and the benefits therefrom which will accrue to the County and the general public.

(e) Source of Payments; Budget and Appropriation. The Lease Payments shall be payable from any source of available funds of the County, subject to the provisions of Sections 6.2, 6.3 and 9.1. The County covenants to take such action as may be necessary to include all Lease Payments in each of its annual budgets during the Term of this Lease and to make the necessary annual appropriations for all such Lease Payments. The covenants on the part of the County herein contained shall be deemed to be and shall be construed to be duties imposed by law and it shall be the duty of each and every public official of the County to take such action and do such things as are required by law in the performance of the official duty of such officials to enable the County to carry out and perform the covenants and agreements in this Lease agreed to be carried out and performed by the County.

(f) Assignment. The County understands and agrees that all Lease Payments have been assigned by the Corporation to the Trustee in trust, pursuant to the Assignment Agreement, for the benefit of the Owners of the Certificates, and the County hereby assents to such assignment. The Corporation hereby directs the County, and the County hereby agrees to pay to the Trustee at its Office, all payments payable by the County pursuant to this Section 4.4 and all amounts payable by the County pursuant to Article IX.

Section 4.5. <u>Quiet Enjoyment</u>. From and after the Closing Date, and continuing throughout the Term of this Lease, the Corporation shall provide the County with quiet use and enjoyment of the Leased Property and the County shall peaceably and quietly have and hold and enjoy the Leased Property, without suit, trouble or hindrance from the Corporation, except as expressly set forth in this Lease. The Corporation will, at the request of the County and at the County's cost, join in any legal action in which the County asserts its right to such possession and enjoyment to the extent the Corporation may lawfully do so. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall have the right to inspect the Leased Property as provided in Section 7.2.

Section 4.6. <u>Title</u>; No Merger. At all times during the term of the Site Lease and subject to all of the terms and provisions thereof, the County shall hold title to the Leased Property. Upon the termination of this Lease, other than upon the termination hereof pursuant to Section 8.2(b), all right, title and interest of the Corporation hereunder in and to the Leased Property shall be transferred to and vested in the County. Upon the payment in full of all Lease Payments, or upon the deposit by the County of security for such Lease Payments as provided in Section 9.1, all interest of the Corporation hereunder in and to the Leased Property shall be terminated. The

Corporation agrees to take any and all steps and execute and record any and all documents reasonably required by the County to consummate the termination of its interests hereunder.

Section 4.7. <u>Additional Payments</u>. In addition to the Lease Payments, the County shall pay when due all costs and expenses incurred by the Corporation to comply with the provisions of the Trust Agreement, including without limitation all Costs of Issuance (to the extent not paid from amounts on deposit in the Costs of Issuance Fund), indemnification and annual compensation due to the Trustee and all of its reasonable costs payable as a result of the performance of and compliance with its duties under the Trust Agreement, and all costs and expenses of attorneys, auditors, engineers and accountants. Such costs and expenses shall be payable as additional amounts of rental hereunder in consideration of the right of the County to the use and occupancy of the Leased Property.

#### ARTICLE V

#### MAINTENANCE; TAXES; INSURANCE; AND OTHER MATTERS

Section 5.1. <u>Maintenance, Utilities, Taxes and Assessments</u>. Throughout the Term of this Lease, as part of the consideration for the rental of the Leased Property, all improvement, repair and maintenance of the Leased Property shall be the responsibility of the County, and the County shall pay for or otherwise arrange for the payment of all utility services supplied to the Leased Property, which may include, without limitation, janitor service, security, power, gas, telephone, light, heating, water and all other utility services, and shall pay for or otherwise arrange for the payment of the cost of the repair and replacement of the Leased Property resulting from ordinary wear and tear or want of care on the part of the County or any assignee or lessee thereof. In exchange for the Lease Payments herein provided, the Corporation agrees to provide only the Leased Property, as hereinbefore more specifically set forth. The County waives the benefits of subsections 1 and 2 of Section 1932, Section 1933(4) and Sections 1941 and 1942 of the California Civil Code, but such waiver shall not limit any of the rights of the County under the terms of this Lease.

The County shall also pay or cause to be paid all taxes and assessments of any type or nature, if any, charged to the Corporation or the County affecting the Leased Property or the respective interests or estates therein; provided that with respect to special assessments or other governmental charges that may lawfully be paid in installments over a period of years, the County shall be obligated to pay only such installments as are required to be paid during the Term of this Lease as and when the same become due.

The County may, at the County's expense and in its name, in good faith contest any such taxes, assessments, utility and other charges and, in the event of any such contest, may permit the taxes, assessments or other charges so contested to remain unpaid during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom unless the Corporation shall notify the County that, in its reasonable opinion, by nonpayment of any such items the interest of the Corporation in the Leased Property will be materially endangered or the Leased Property or any part thereof will be subject to loss or forfeiture, in which event the County shall promptly pay such taxes, assessments or charges or provide the Corporation with full security against any loss which may result from nonpayment, in form satisfactory to the Corporation.

Section 5.2. Modification of Leased Property. The County shall, at its own expense, have the right to remodel the Leased Property, or to make additions, modifications and improvements thereto. All additions, modifications and improvements to the Leased Property shall thereafter comprise part thereof and be subject to the provisions of this Lease. Such additions, modifications and improvements shall not in any way damage the Leased Property, or cause the Leased Property to be used for purposes other than those authorized under the provisions of state and federal law; and the Leased Property, upon completion of any additions, modifications and improvements made thereto pursuant to this Section, shall be of a value which is not substantially less than the value thereof immediately prior to the making of such additions, modifications and improvements. The County will not permit any mechanic's or other lien to be established or remain against the Leased Property for labor or materials furnished in connection with any remodeling, additions, modifications, improvements, repairs, renewals or replacements made by the County pursuant to this Section; provided that if any such lien is established and the County shall first notify or cause to be notified the Corporation of the County's intention to do so, the County may in good faith contest any lien filed or established against the Leased Property, and in such event may permit the items so contested to remain undischarged and unsatisfied during

the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom and shall provide the Corporation with full security against any loss or forfeiture which might arise from the nonpayment of any such item, in form satisfactory to the Corporation. The Corporation will cooperate fully in any such contest, upon the request and at the expense of the County.

Section 5.3. <u>Comprehensive General Liability Insurance</u>. The County shall maintain or cause to be maintained, throughout the Term of this Lease Agreement, a standard comprehensive general insurance policy or policies in protection of the Corporation, County, and their respective members, officers, agents and employees. Said policy or policies shall provide for indemnification of said parties against direct or contingent loss or liability for damages for bodily and personal injury, death or property damage occasioned by reason of the operation of the Leased Property. Said policy or policies shall provide coverage in such liability limits and be subject to such deductibles as the County deems adequate and prudent. Such liability insurance may be maintained as self-insurance or as part of or in conjunction with any other liability insurance coverage carried by the County. The Net Proceeds of such liability insurance shall be applied toward extinguishment or satisfaction of the liability with respect to which the proceeds of such insurance shall have been paid.

Section 5.4. Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance. The County shall procure and maintain, or cause to be procured and maintained, throughout the Term of this Lease Agreement, insurance against loss or damage to any structures constituting any part of the Leased Property by fire and lightning, with extended coverage and vandalism and malicious mischief insurance. Said extended coverage insurance shall, as nearly as practicable, cover loss or damage by explosion, windstorm, riot, aircraft, vehicle damage, smoke and such other hazards as are normally covered by such insurance. Such insurance shall include earthquake coverage only if such coverage is available at reasonable cost from reputable insurers in the reasonable determination of the County, whose determination is final and conclusive. Such insurance shall be in an amount equal to the lesser of 100% of the replacement cost of the structures located on the Leased Property, or the outstanding principal amount of the Certificates of Participation. If the County elects to provide property and casualty insurance in an amount that is equal to the par amount of the Certificates but less than the replacement cost of the structures located on the Leased Property, the Net Proceeds of such casualty insurance must be paid to the Trustee and applied to the prepayment of the Certificates in accordance with the Trust Agreement, unless such proceeds, together with any additional funds deposited with the Trustee, are sufficient to fully rebuild or repair the structures located on the Leased Property. Full payment of insurance Net Proceeds up to the required policy dollar limit in connection with damage to the Leased Property shall, under no circumstances, be contingent on the degree of damage sustained at other facilities owned or leased by the County. Such insurance may be maintained as selfinsurance or as part of or in conjunction with any other fire and extended coverage insurance carried by the County.

Section 5.5. <u>Rental Interruption Insurance.</u> The County shall procure and maintain throughout the Term of this Lease Agreement, rental interruption or use and possession insurance to cover loss, total or partial, of the use of any structures constituting any part of the Leased Property during the Term of this Lease Agreement as a result of any of the hazards covered in the insurance required by Section 5.4 hereof in an amount at least equal to Lease Payments due during a 24-month period. The Net Proceeds of such insurance shall be paid to the Trustee and deposited in the Lease Payment Fund, and shall be credited towards the payment of the Lease Payments as the same become due and payable. The County may not satisfy the requirement for rental interruption or use and occupancy insurance by self-insurance.

Section 5.6. <u>Recordation Hereof; Title Insurance</u>. On or prior to the Closing Date, the County shall, at its expense, (a) cause this Lease, or a memorandum thereof in form and substance approved by Bond Counsel, the Site Lease, and the Assignment Agreement to be recorded in the office of the County Recorder with respect to the Leased Property; and (b) obtain one or more CLTA title insurance policies insuring the County's leasehold estate hereunder in the Leased Property, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances, in an amount equal to the principal amount of the Certificates of Participation. All Net Proceeds received under any such title insurance policy shall be deposited with the Trustee in the Lease Payment Fund and shall be credited towards the prepayment of the remaining Lease Payments pursuant to Section 9.3.

Section 5.7. <u>Insurance; Form of Policies.</u> Each policy of insurance required by Sections 5.4 and 5.5 hereof shall provide that all Net Proceeds thereunder shall be payable to the Trustee and applied as provided in Section 6.2. The County shall pay or cause to be paid when due the premiums for all insurance policies required by this Lease Agreement, and shall promptly furnish or cause to be furnished evidence of such payments to the Corporation. All such policies shall provide that the Trustee shall be given 30 days' notice of each expiration, any intended cancellation thereof or reduction of the coverage provided thereby. The Trustee shall not be responsible for the sufficiency of any insurance herein required and shall be fully protected in accepting payment on account of such insurance or any adjustment, compromise or settlement of any loss agreed to by the Trustee. Annually, on or before each October 1, the County shall cause to be delivered to the Trustee a written certificate executed by a County Representative that the insurance policies required by this Lease Agreement are in full force and effect. All policies shall name the County and the Corporation as insureds, and the Trustee as loss payee.

Section 5.8. <u>Installation of County's Equipment</u>. The County may at any time and from time to time, in its sole discretion and at its own expense, install or permit to be installed other items of equipment or other personal property in or upon the Leased Property. All such items shall remain the sole property of the County, in which neither the Corporation nor the Trustee shall have any interest, and may be modified or removed by the County at any time, provided that the County shall repair and restore any and all damage to the Leased Property resulting from the installation, modification or removal of any such items. Nothing in this Lease shall prevent the County from purchasing or leasing items to be installed pursuant to this Section under a lease or conditional sale agreement, or subject to a vendor's lien or security agreement, as security for the unpaid portion of the purchase price thereof, provided that no such lien or security interest shall attach to any part of the Leased Property.

Section 5.9. Liens. The County shall not, directly or indirectly, create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim on or with respect to the Leased Property, other than as herein contemplated and except for such encumbrances as the County shall certify in writing to the Trustee do not adversely affect the leasehold estate in the Leased Property hereunder. Except as expressly provided in this Article, the County shall promptly, at its own expense, take such action as may be necessary to duly discharge or remove any such mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim, for which it is responsible, if the same shall arise at any time. The County shall reimburse the Corporation for any expense incurred by it in order to discharge or remove any such mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim.

Section 5.10. <u>Advances</u>. If the County shall fail to perform any of its obligations under this Article V, the Corporation shall take such action as may be necessary to cure such failure, including the advancement of money, and the County shall be obligated to repay all such advances as additional rental hereunder, with interest at a rate of interest equal to the Trustee's cost of funds.

### ARTICLE VI

#### DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND EMINENT DOMAIN; USE OF NET PROCEEDS

Section 6.1. <u>Application of Net Proceeds</u>. The Net Proceeds of any insurance award resulting from any damage to or destruction of the Leased Property by fire or other casualty, or from any title insurance award, shall be paid to the Trustee, as assignee of the Corporation under the Assignment Agreement, and deposited in the Insurance and Condemnation Fund to be applied as set forth in Section 6.01 of the Trust Agreement. The Net Proceeds of any eminent domain award with respect to the Leased Property resulting from any event described in Section 6.2 shall be paid by the County to the Trustee and deposited in the Insurance and Condemnation Fund to be applied as set forth in Section 6.01 of the Trustee and deposited in the Insurance and Condemnation Fund to be applied as set forth in Section 6.01 of the Trustee and deposited in the Insurance and Condemnation Fund to be applied as set forth in Section 6.01 of the Trust Agreement.

Section 6.2. <u>Termination or Abatement Due to Eminent Domain</u>. If the Leased Property shall be taken permanently under the power of eminent domain or sold to a government threatening to exercise the power of eminent domain, the Term of this Lease shall cease with respect thereto as of the day possession shall be so taken. If less than all of the Leased Property shall be taken permanently, or if the Leased Property shall be taken temporarily, under the power of eminent domain, (a) this Lease shall continue in full force and effect with respect thereto and shall not be terminated by virtue of such taking and the parties waive the benefit of any law to the contrary, and (b) there shall be a partial abatement of Lease Payments allocated thereto, in an amount to be agreed upon by the County and the Corporation such that the resulting Lease Payments represent fair consideration for the use and occupancy of the remaining usable portions of the Leased Property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, there shall be no abatement of Lease Payments under this Section 6.2 to the extent that rental interruption insurance proceeds are available to pay Lease Payments which would otherwise be abated under this Section 6.2, it being hereby declared that such proceeds and amounts constitute a special fund for the payment of the Lease Payments.

Section 6.3. Abatement Due to Damage or Destruction. The amount of Lease Payments shall be abated during any period in which by reason of damage or destruction (other than by eminent domain which is hereinbefore provided for) there is substantial interference with the use and occupancy by the County of the Leased Property or any portion thereof. The parties agree that the amount of the Lease Payments under such circumstances shall not be less than the amount of the unpaid Lease Payments required to pay principal and interest with respect to the Certificates, as scheduled, unless such unpaid amounts are determined to be greater than the fair rental value of the portions of the Leased Property not damaged or destroyed (giving due consideration to the factors identified in the last sentence of Section 4.4(d)), based upon the opinion of an MAI appraiser with expertise in valuing such properties, or other appropriate method of valuation, in which event the Lease Payments shall be abated such that they represent said fair rental value. Such abatement shall continue for the period commencing with such damage or destruction and ending with the substantial completion of the work of repair or reconstruction. In the event of any such damage or destruction, this Lease shall continue in full force and effect, and the County waives any right to terminate this Lease by virtue of any such damage and destruction. Notwithstanding the foregoing, there shall be no abatement of Lease Payments under this Section 6.3 to the extent that the proceeds of hazard insurance or rental interruption insurance are available to pay Lease Payments which would otherwise be abated under this Section 6.3, it being hereby declared that such proceeds and amounts constitute a special fund for the payment of the Lease Payments.

#### **ARTICLE VII**

#### DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES; OTHER COVENANTS OF THE COUNTY

Section 7.1. <u>Disclaimer of Warranties</u>. THE CORPORATION MAKES NO AGREEMENT, WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR FITNESS FOR THE USE CONTEMPLATED BY THE COUNTY OF THE LEASED PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, OR ANY OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE LEASED PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. THE COUNTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CORPORATION IS NOT A MANUFACTURER OF ANY PORTION OF THE LEASED PROPERTY OR A DEALER THEREIN, THAT THE COUNTY LEASES THE LEASED PROPERTY AS-IS, IT BEING AGREED THAT ALL OF THE AFOREMENTIONED RISKS ARE TO BE BORNE BY THE COUNTY. In no event shall the Corporation be liable for incidental, indirect, special or consequential damages, in connection with or arising out of this Lease or the Trust Agreement for the existence, furnishing, functioning or County's use of the Leased Property.

Section 7.2. <u>Access to the Leased Property</u>. The County agrees that the Corporation and any Corporation Representative, and the Corporation's successors or assigns, shall have the right at all reasonable times to enter upon and to examine and inspect the Leased Property or any portion thereof. The County further agrees that the Corporation, any Corporation Representative and the Corporation's successors or assigns shall have such rights of access to the Leased Property or any portion thereof as may be reasonably necessary to cause the proper maintenance of the Leased Property in the event of failure by the County to perform its obligations hereunder.

Section 7.3. <u>Release and Indemnification Covenants</u>. The County shall and hereby agrees to indemnify and save the Corporation and the Trustee and their respective officers, agents, successors and assigns harmless from and against all claims, losses and damages, including legal fees and expenses (including the allocated costs of in-house counsel), arising out of (a) the use, maintenance, condition or management of, or from any work or thing done on the Leased Property by the County, including but not limited to the presence on, under or about, or the release from, the Property of any substances, materials or wastes which are or which become regulated or classified as hazardous or toxic under state, federal or local law, (b) any breach or default on the part of the County in the performance of any of its agents, contractors, servants, employees or licensees with respect to the Property, or (d) any intentional misconduct or negligence of any lessee of the County with respect to the Property. No indemnification is made under this Section or elsewhere in this Lease for willful misconduct or negligence, under this Lease by the Corporation or the Trustee, or their respective officers, agents, employees, successors, (other than a successor Trustee) or assigns.

Section 7.4. <u>Assignment by the Corporation</u>. The Corporation's rights under this Lease, including the right to receive and enforce payment of the Lease Payments, have been assigned to the Trustee pursuant to the Assignment Agreement, to which assignment the County hereby consents.

Section 7.5. <u>Assignment and Subleasing by the County</u>. This Lease may not be assigned by the County. The County may sublease the Leased Property, or any portion thereof, but only with the written consent of the Corporation (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld), and subject to all of the following conditions: (a) This Lease and the obligation of the County to make Lease Payments hereunder shall remain obligations of the County.

(b) The County shall, within 30 days after the delivery thereof, furnish or cause to be furnished to the Corporation and the Trustee a true and complete copy of such sublease.

(c) No such sublease by the County shall cause the Leased Property to be used for a purpose other than as may be authorized under the provisions of the laws of the State of California.

(d) The County shall furnish the Corporation and the Trustee with a written opinion of Bond Counsel stating that such sublease does not cause the interest components of the Lease Payments to become includable in gross income for purposes of federal or State of California personal income taxation.

Section 7.6. <u>Amendment of Lease Agreement</u>. The Corporation and the County may at any time amend or modify any of the provisions of this Lease, without the consent of the Trustee or any of the Certificate Owners, but only if such amendment or modification is for any one or more of the following purposes:

(i) to add to the covenants and agreements of the County contained in this Lease, other covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed, or to limit or surrender any rights or power herein reserved to or conferred upon the County;

(ii) to make such provisions for the purpose of curing any ambiguity, or of curing, correcting or supplementing any defective provision contained herein, or in any other respect whatsoever as the Corporation and the County may deem necessary or desirable, provided that, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, such modifications or amendments shall not materially adversely affect the interests of the Owners of the Certificates;

(iii) to amend any provision thereof relating to the Tax Code, to any extent whatsoever but only if and to the extent such amendment will not adversely affect the exclusion from gross income of interest represented by the Certificates under the Tax Code, in the opinion of Bond Counsel;

(iv) to amend the description of the Leased Property set forth in Exhibit A hereto to reflect accurately the property originally intended to be included therein, or to amend the description in connection with a substitute Leased Property pursuant to Section 3.2 hereof; or

(v) to obligate the County to pay additional amounts of rental hereunder for the use and occupancy of the Leased Property, provided that (A) such additional amounts of rental do not cause the total rental payments made by the County hereunder to exceed the fair rental value of the Leased Property, as set forth in a certificate of a County Representative filed with the Trustee and the Corporation, (B) the County shall have obtained and filed with the Trustee and the Corporation an appraisal of the Leased Property showing that the estimated fair market value thereof is not less than the aggregate unpaid principal components of the Lease Payments and the aggregate principal components of such additional amounts of rental, and (C) such additional amounts of rental are pledged or assigned for the payment of any bonds, notes, leases or other obligations the proceeds of which shall be applied to finance the construction or acquisition of land, facilities or other improvements which are authorized pursuant to the applicable laws of the State of California.

#### **ARTICLE VIII**

#### EVENTS OF DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

Section 8.1. <u>Events of Default Defined</u>. Any one or more of the following events shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder:

(a) Failure by the County to pay any Lease Payment or other payment required to be paid hereunder at the time specified herein.

(b) Failure by the County to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in the preceding clause (a), for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied has been given to the County by the Corporation or the Trustee; *provided, however*, that if in the reasonable opinion of the County the failure stated in the notice can be corrected, but not within such 30-day period, such failure shall not constitute an Event of Default if the County shall commence to cure such failure within such 30-day period and thereafter diligently and in good faith shall cure such failure in a reasonable period of time.

(c) The filing by the County of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or failure by the County promptly to lift any execution, garnishment or attachment, or adjudication of the County as a bankrupt, or assignment by the County for the benefit of creditors, or the entry by the County into an agreement of composition with creditors, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition applicable to the County in any proceedings instituted under the provisions of the Federal Bankruptcy Code, as amended, or under any similar acts which may hereafter be enacted.

Section 8.2. <u>Remedies on Default</u>. Whenever any Event of Default shall have happened and be continuing, it shall be lawful for the Corporation to exercise any and all remedies available pursuant to law or granted pursuant to this Lease; *provided, however*, that notwithstanding anything herein or in the Trust Agreement to the contrary, there shall be no right under any circumstances to accelerate the Lease Payments or otherwise declare any Lease Payments not then in default to be immediately due and payable. Each and every covenant hereof to be kept and performed by the County is expressly made a condition and upon the breach thereof the Corporation may exercise any and all rights granted hereunder; provided, that no termination of this Lease shall be effected either by operation of law or acts of the parties hereto, except only in the manner herein expressly provided. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Corporation shall have and is granted each and every one of the following remedies.

(a) <u>Enforcement of Payments Without Termination</u>. In the event the Corporation does not elect to terminate this Lease in the manner hereinafter provided for in subparagraph (b) of this Section, the County agrees to and shall remain liable for the payment of all Lease Payments and other amounts payable hereunder, and the performance of all conditions herein contained, and shall reimburse the Corporation for any deficiency arising out of the re-leasing of the Leased Property; or, in the event the Corporation is unable to re-lease the Leased Property, then for the full amount of all Lease Payments and such other amounts to the end of the Term of this Lease, but the Lease Payments and such other amounts and/or deficiency shall be payable only at the same time and in the same manner as hereinabove provided for the payment of the Lease

Payments and such other amounts hereunder, notwithstanding such entry or re-entry by the Corporation or any suit in unlawful detainer, or otherwise, brought by the Corporation for the purpose of effecting such re-entry or obtaining possession of the Leased Property or the exercise of any other remedy by the Corporation. The County hereby irrevocably appoints the Corporation as the agent and attorney-in-fact of the County to enter upon and re-lease the Leased Property in the event of default by the County in the performance of any covenants herein contained to be performed by the County and to remove all personal property whatsoever situated upon the Leased Property to place such property in storage or other suitable place in the County for the account of and at the expense of the County, and the County hereby exempts and agrees to save harmless the Corporation from any costs, loss or damage whatsoever arising or occasioned by any such entry upon and re-leasing of the Leased Property and the removal and storage of such property by the Corporation or its duly authorized agents in accordance with the provisions herein contained. The County agrees that the terms of this Lease constitute full and sufficient notice of the right of the Corporation to re-lease the Leased Property in the event of such re-entry without effecting a surrender of this Lease, and further agrees that no acts of the Corporation in effecting such re-leasing shall constitute a surrender or termination of this Lease irrespective of the term for which such re-leasing is made or the terms and conditions of such re-leasing, or otherwise, but that, on the contrary, in the event of such default by the County the right to terminate this Lease shall vest in the Corporation to be effected in the sole and exclusive manner hereinafter provided for in subparagraph (b) of this Section. The County further waives the right to any rental obtained by the Corporation in excess of the Lease Payments and hereby conveys and releases such excess to the Corporation as compensation to the Corporation for its services in re-leasing the Leased Property.

Termination of Lease. If an Event of Default occurs and is continuing (b) hereunder, the Corporation at its option may terminate this Lease and re-lease all or any portion of the Leased Property. In the event of the termination of this Lease by the Corporation at its option and in the manner hereinafter provided on account of default by the County (and notwithstanding any re-entry upon the Leased Property by the Corporation in any manner whatsoever or the re-leasing of the Leased Property), the County nevertheless agrees to pay to the Corporation all costs, loss or damages howsoever arising or occurring payable at the same time and in the same manner as is herein provided in the case of payment of Lease Payments and other amounts payable hereunder. Any surplus received by the Corporation from such re-leasing shall be deposited in the Lease Payment Fund. Neither notice to pay rent or to deliver up possession of the premises given pursuant to law nor any proceeding in unlawful detainer taken by the Corporation shall of itself operate to terminate this Lease, and no termination of this Lease on account of default by the County shall be or become effective by operation of law, or otherwise, unless and until the Corporation shall have given written notice to the County of the election on the part of the Corporation to terminate this Lease. The County covenants and agrees that no surrender of the Leased Property, or of the remainder of the Term hereof or any termination of this Lease shall be valid in any manner or for any purpose whatsoever unless stated or accepted by the Corporation by such written notice.

(c) <u>Proceedings at Law or In Equity</u>. If an event of default occurs and continues hereunder, the Corporation may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to collect the amounts then due and thereafter to become due hereunder or to enforce any other of its rights hereunder.

Section 8.3. <u>No Remedy Exclusive</u>. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Corporation is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon the occurrence of any Event of Default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the Corporation to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article VIII it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be required in this Article VIII or by law.

Section 8.4. <u>Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses</u>. In the event either party to this Lease should default under any of the provisions hereof and the non-defaulting party should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of moneys or the enforcement or performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of the defaulting party herein contained, the defaulting party agrees that it will on demand therefor pay to the non-defaulting party the reasonable fees of such attorneys and such other expenses so incurred by the non-defaulting party.

Section 8.5. <u>No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver</u>. In the event any agreement contained in this Lease should be breached by either party and thereafter waived by the other party, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder.

Section 8.6. <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. All net proceeds received from the re-lease of the Leased Property under this Article VIII, and all other amounts derived by the Corporation or the Trustee as a result of the occurrence of an Event of Default, shall be transferred to the Trustee promptly upon receipt thereof and shall be deposited by the Trustee and applied as set forth in Section 12.03 of the Trust Agreement.

Section 8.7. <u>Trustee and Certificate Owners to Exercise Rights</u>. Such rights and remedies as are given to the Corporation under this Article VIII have been assigned by the Corporation to the Trustee under the Assignment Agreement. Such rights and remedies shall be exercised by the Trustee and the Owners of the Certificates as provided in the Trust Agreement.

#### ARTICLE IX

#### **PREPAYMENT OF LEASE PAYMENTS**

Section 9.1. Security Deposit. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, the County may on any date secure the payment of the Lease Payments in whole or in part by depositing with the Trustee an amount of cash which, together with other available amounts on deposit in the funds and accounts established under the Trust Agreement, is either (a) sufficient to pay such Lease Payments, including the principal and interest components thereof, in accordance with the Lease Payment schedule set forth in Exhibit B, or (b) invested in whole or in part in non-callable Federal Securities in such amount as will, in the opinion of an independent certified public accountant, together with interest to accrue thereon and together with any cash which is so deposited, be fully sufficient to pay such Lease Payments when due pursuant to Section 4.4(a), as the County shall instruct at the time of said deposit. In the event of a security deposit pursuant to this Section with respect to all unpaid Lease Payments, and notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4.2, (a) the Term of this Lease shall continue, (b) all obligations of the County under this Lease, and all security provided by this Lease for said obligations, shall thereupon cease and terminate, excepting only the obligation of the County to make, or cause to be made all of the Lease Payments from such security deposit, and (c) pursuant to Section 4.6, title to the Leased Property shall vest in the County on the date of said deposit automatically and without further action by the County or the Corporation. Said security deposit shall be deemed to be and shall constitute a special fund for the payment of Lease Payments in accordance with the provisions of this Lease.

Section 9.2. <u>No Optional Prepayment</u>. The Lease Payments are not subject to optional prepayment by the County.

Section 9.3. <u>Mandatory Prepayment From Net Proceeds of Insurance or Eminent Domain</u>. The County shall be obligated to prepay the principal components of the Lease Payments in whole or in part on any date, from and to the extent of any Net Proceeds of insurance award or eminent domain award with respect to the Leased Property theretofore deposited in the Lease Payment Fund for such purpose pursuant to Article VI hereof and Article VI of the Trust Agreement. The County and the Corporation hereby agree that such Net Proceeds, to the extent remaining after payment of any delinquent Lease Payments, shall be credited towards the County's obligations under this Section 9.3.

## **ARTICLE X**

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Section 10.1. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice, request, complaint, demand or other communication under this Lease shall be given by first class mail or personal delivery to the party entitled thereto, or by electronic transmission or other form of telecommunication, at its address set forth below. Notice shall be effective either (a) upon confirmation of a successful transmission by email or other form of telecommunication, (b) 48 hours after deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or (c) in the case of personal delivery to any person, upon actual receipt. The County and the Corporation may, by written notice to the other parties, from time to time modify the address or number to which communications are to be given hereunder.

If to the County:	County of Monterey Administrative Office 168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor Salinas, CA 93901 Email:
If to the Corporation:	County of Monterey Public Improvement Corporation c/o County of Monterey Administrative Office 168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor Salinas, CA 93901 Email:
If to the Trustee:	U.S. Bank National Association 1 California Street, Suite 1000 San Francisco, CA 94111 Attention: Global Corporate Trust Email: serena.gutierrez@usbank.com

Section 10.2. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Corporation and the County and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 10.3. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any provision of this Lease shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 10.4. <u>Net-net-net Lease</u>. This Lease shall be deemed and construed to be a "netnet-net lease" and the County hereby agrees that the Lease Payments shall be an absolute net return to the Corporation, free and clear of any expenses, charges or set-offs whatsoever.

Section 10.5. <u>Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments</u>. The Corporation and the County agree that they will, from time to time, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such supplements hereto and such further instruments as may reasonably be required for correcting any inadequate or incorrect description of the Leased Property hereby leased or intended so to be or for carrying out the expressed intention of this Lease.

Section 10.6. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 10.7. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

Section 10.8. <u>Corporation and County Representatives</u>. Whenever under the provisions of this Lease the approval of the Corporation or the County is required, or the Corporation or the County is required to take some action at the request of the other, such approval or such request shall be given for the Corporation by a Corporation Representative and for the County by a County Representative, and any party hereto shall be authorized to rely upon any such approval or request.

Section 10.9. <u>Captions</u>. The captions or headings in this Lease are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or Section of this Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation and the County have caused this Lease to be executed in their respective names by their duly authorized officers, all as of the date first above written.

#### **COUNTY OF MONTEREY PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION**, as sublessor

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Mary Zeeb, President

ATTEST:

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_

Clerk/Treasurer

## **COUNTY OF MONTEREY**, as sublesee

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Charles J. McKee, County Administrative Officer

ATTEST:

By: \_\_\_\_

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

#### EXHIBIT A

#### DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PROPERTY

The land referred to herein is situated in the State of California, County of Monterey, City of Salinas and described as follows:

Certain real property situate in the Rancho El Sausal and the City of Salinas, Monterey County, California, being a portion of the lands of Monterey County as described in deeds recorded in Volume 10 of Deeds at page 332, and Volume 1679, at pager 148, official records of said county, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at county monument number 231 as shown on the map recorded in Volume 15 of Parcel Maps at page 14, from which county monument number 232 bears along the centerline of an access road N 29º41'34" East, 498.42 feet distant; thence along said road centerline S 29º12'35" W, 16.93 feet to the True Point of Beginning; thence leave said road center line, South 58º12'15" East, 80.64 feet; thence South 34º06'54" East, 28.20 feet; thence South 15º40'46" East, 28.61 feet; thence South 2º42'15" East, 32.19 feet; thence South 15º30'23" West, 31.77 feet; thence South 29°34'27" West, 78.58 feet; thence South 38°28'20" East, 18.85 feet; thence South 67º03'45" East, 129.34 feet; thence South 62º28'39" East, 228.70 feet; thence South 66º45'12" East, 51.70 feet; thence North 29º00'37" East, 310.00 feet; thence South 67º46'24" East, 77.56 feet; thence North 21º09'38" East, 22.25 feet; thence North 62º51'11" East, 172.74 feet; thence South 11º40'40" East, 26.62 feet; thence South 32º39'41" East, 79.51 feet; thence South 31º 42'42" East, 59.09 feet; thence South 32º34'18" East, 197.26 feet; thence South 38º16'25" East, 113.90 feet; thence South 68°25'58" East, 20.33 feet; thence South 5°09'23" East, 25.00 feet: thence Along the arc of a circular curve to the left from a radial bearing of North 5°09'23" West. with a radius of 150.00 feet, through a central angle of 28°22'09" for an arc distance of 74.27 feet; thence tangentially North 56°28'28" East, 181.91 feet; thence tangentially Along the arc of a circular curve to the right with a radius of 150.00 feet, through a central angle of 84º12'14" for an arc distance of 220.45 feet; thence South 39º19'18" East, 27.89 feet to a point on the northerly line of Constitution Boulevard, a 106' wide city street; thence along said street line, nontangentially Along the arc of a circular curve to the left from a radial bearing of South 38°57'01" East, with a radius of 1853.00 feet, through a central angle of 7°13'25" for an arc distance of 233.62 feet; thence South 43°49'33" West, 929.92 feet; thence Along the arc of a circular curve to the right with a radius of 90.00 feet, through a central angle of 82°17'37" for an arc distance of 129.27 feet to a point on the north line of East Laurel Drive, a city street of varying width; thence along said line Along the arc of a circular curve to the left from a radial bearing of South 36°07'11" West, with a radius of 2064.00 feet, through a central angle of 5°33'07" for an arc distance of 200.00 feet; thence North 66°10'56" West, 278.00 feet; thence Along the arc of a circular curve to the left with a radius of 2050.00 feet, through a central angle of 8°49'41" for an arc distance of 315.87 feet; thence North 75°23'51" West, 77.39 feet; thence North 80°03'24" West, 127.75 feet; thence North 73º48'58" West, 222.87 feet; thence North 74º18'36" West, 64.60 feet; thence leave said line of East Laurel Drive North 64º05'34" East, 488.82 feet to a point in the center line of said first mentioned access road; thence along the center line thereof, non-tangentially Along the arc of a circular curve to the right from a radial bearing of North 60°44'49" East, with a radius of 350.00 feet, through a central angle of 2°43'37" for an arc distance of 16.66 feet; thence North 26°31'34" West, 105.21 feet; thence tangentially Along the arc of a circular curve to the right with a radius of 125.00 feet, through a central angle of 55°44'31" for an arc distance of 121.61 feet; thence North 29º12'35" East, 446.12 feet to the True Point of Beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, HOWEVER, the following described tracts of land:

FIRST: Beginning at the southerly terminus of the herein before described course number 21, thence Along the arc of a circular curve to the left from a radial bearing of North 5°09'23" West, with a radius of 150.00 feet through a central angle of 28°22'09" for an arc distance of 74.27 feet; thence tangentially North 56°28'28" East, 181.91 feet; thence tangentially Along the arc of a circular curve to the right with a radius of 150.00 feet through a central angle of 84°12'14" for an arc distance of 220.45 feet; thence South 39°19'18" East, 27.89 feet to a point on the northerly line of Constitution Boulevard, a 106' wide city street; thence along said line Along the arc of a circular curve to the left from a radial bearing of South 38°57'01" East, with a radius of 1853.00 feet, through a central angle of 7°13'25" for an arc distance of 233.62 feet; thence South 43°49'33" West, 501.14 feet; thence leave said line of Constitution Boulevard North 63°44'31" West, 157.06 feet; thence non-tangentially Along the arc of a circular curve to the left from a radius of 450.00 feet, through a central angle of 5°59'29" for an arc distance of 47.06 feet; thence North 26°10'37" East, 318.88 feet; thence tangentially Along the arc of a circular curve to the right with a radius of 86.00 feet, through a central angle of 36°57'29" for an arc distance of 55.47 feet; thence North 84°50'37" East, 40.80 feet to the point of beginning.

SECOND: Beginning at a point on the north line of East Laurel Drive, said point being also on the herein before mentioned course number 30 from which the most westerly terminus thereof bears North 66°10'56" West, 121.26 feet distant; thence North 66°10'56" West, 121.26 feet; thence Along the arc of a circular curve to the left with a radius of 2050.00 feet, through a central angle of 6°01'02" for an arc distance of 215.29 feet; thence leave said line of East Laurel Drive North 26°14'13" East, 360.00 feet; thence 4b. South 63°45'47" East, 335.00 feet; thence South 26°14'13" West, 330.83 feet to the point of beginning.

APN: portion of 003-851-041-00 and 003-851-039-00

# EXHIBIT B

# SCHEDULE OF LEASE PAYMENTS

Interest Payment Date*	Principal Component	Interest Component	Total Lease Payment
4/1/2020			
10/1/2020			
4/1/2021			
10/1/2021			
4/1/2022			
10/1/2022			
4/1/2023			
10/1/2023			
4/1/2024			
10/1/2024			
4/1/2025			
10/1/2025			
4/1/2026			
10/1/2026			
4/1/2027			
10/1/2027			
Total:			

\* Lease Payments are payable on each Lease Payment Date, defined as the 15th calendar day of the month immediately preceding each Interest Payment Date shown above; provided, that if the 15th day of said month is not a Business Day, then the Lease Payment Date shall be the Business Day preceding said 15th day.